Sent: Fri, 21 Apr 2017 16:55:19 +0100

From: "Johnson, Laura: HS-Housing: RBKC" <laura.johnson@rbkc.gov.uk>
To: Sacha Jevans <sjevans@kctmo.org.uk>
Cc: "Morcom, Jon: HS-Housing: RBKC" <jon.morcom@rbkc.gov.uk>, "Johnson, Amanda: HS-Housing: RBKC"

<amanda.johnson@rbkc.gov.uk>, Robert Black <rblack@kctmo.org.uk>

Subject: FW: Mandate from the residents of Grenfell Tower to implement and remedy the following serious issues and concerns.
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Sacha,

What on earth can we do with this now, we’'ve responded on all of the points raised previously as far as 'm aware there
is nothing further we can add, apart from perhaps an update on the works the National Grid are undertaking.

The Council has no intention of appointing independent inspectors for H&S, Fire and Adjudication (although m not quite
clear what they would be adjudicating on).

| have no objection to Grenfell having a concierge if they want one, (although 'm not sure what they would do 24/7) but
I’'m clear that they would have to pay the full cost of having one, there seems to be an implication that TMO/RBKC would
provide one for free as there are so many problems with the block they deserve one.

| am very tempted to respond along the lines that we have answered all the questions before about gas pipes, noises,
lifts and asb. If they wish to take legal action then that is their prerogative and we look forward to receiving notice from
whomever they appoint.

What do you think?

Laura

From: Grenfell Tower Leaseholder's Association [mailto:GrenfellLeaseholdersAssociation@hotmail.co.uk]

Sent: 21 April 2017 00:32

To: Johnson, Laura: HS-Housing: RBKC <lLaura.Johnson@rbkc.gov.uk>; Sacha Jevans <sjevans@kctmo.org.uk>

Cc: clir.feilding-mellen@rbkc.com; Cllr, Paget-Brown, Nicholas: RBKC <ClIr.Paget-Brown@rbkc.gov.uk>; Robert Black
<rblack@kctmo.org.uk>; Cllr, Blakeman, Judith: RBKC <ClIr.Blakeman@rbkc.gov.uk>; ClIr, Lasharie, Beini: RBKC
<CllIr.Lasharie@rbkc.gov.uk>; pmaddison@kctmo.org.uk; Daniel Wood <dwood@kctmo.org.uk>; Johnson, Amanda: HS-Housing:
RBKC <Amanda.Johnson@rbkc.gov.uk>; amanson @kctmo.org.uk; Davis, Tim: TTS-EnvHealth: RBKC <Tim.Davis@rbkc.gov.uk>;
fedwards@kctmo.org.uk; companysecretariat@kctmo.org.uk; (shaylorc@parliament.uk) <shaylorc@parliament.uk>;
clwilliams@kctmo.org.uk; Cllr, Atkinson, Robert: RBKC <ClIrR.Atkinson@rbkc.gov.uk>;
maria.memoli@localgovernance.co.uk; Miguel Manuel Ferreira Alves < >: Nick Burton

wesleyryan.ignacio@hilton.com;
; mwilliams@kctmo.org.uk;
nbartholomew@kctmo.org.uk; jjones@kctmo.org.uk; Grenfell Tower Leaseholder's Association

<grenfellleaseholdersassociation @hotmail.co.uk>; Scrutiny: CP-PPU: RBKC <Scrutiny@rbkc.gov.uk>; m
; Eddie daffarn <_ lancwestra@gmail.com; William.Parsons@rbkc.gov.uk;
CIIr Dent Coad, Emma: RBKC <ClIr.DentCoad @rbke.gov.uk> | KGN

Catherine Dack <cdack@kctmo.org.uk>; gpetford@kctmo.org.uk;
jseward@kctmo.org.uk; Samuel Anyanwu <sanyanwu@kctmo.org.uk>; Judith Blakeman N
ksingh@kctmo.org.uk; quentina.layne@octavia.org.uk; Karia, Ullash: ELRS: RBKC <Ullash.Karia@rbkc.gov.uk>; 'BORWICK, Victoria'
<victoria.borwick.mp@parliament.uk>;
Subject: Mandate from the residents of Grenfell Tower to implement and remedy the following serious issues and concerns.

Dear Ms Laura Johnson and Sacha Jevans,

Thank you for your email dated 30" March 2017.

90% of the residents in Grenfell Tower signed the letter for KCTMO the tenant led organisation regulated and appointed
by our Landlord RBKC to implement the following urgent issues and concerns raised by us.

It will be over 95% by the end of this weekend, NOT taking into account vacant properties and residents away on
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holiday. We also intend to take legal advice on the following issues and concerns and we will be in touch soon.
The KCTMO, the tenant led organisation regulated and appointed by our Landlord RBKC, need to implement the
following urgent issues and concerns raised by us:
Need an independent advisor to investigate the root cause of the major gas leakages in Grenfell Tower
Need to stop further extension of the gas pipe work on the North and East side of the building with immediate effect
until all the investigation is completed. Need an explanation as to why the National Grid knocking on individual flat to
gain access to carry out their work on 20 April 2017?
Independent investigation by independent adjudicator, health and safety inspector and fire brigade inspectors funded
by the RBKC and KCTMO on following areas:
1. 1. To carry out full health & safety inspection of physical aspect of the premises including structural problem as
well as onsite documentation
2. 2. Observation made and hazards identified
3. 3. Level of risk to gas pipe at stairwells now extending to north east side in Grenfell tower taking into account
level of vandalisms and anti-social elements at stairwells

Any recommendation necessary to ensure ongoing legal compliance

e. Introducing permanent concierge in Grenfell Tower and residents of Grenfell Tower also signed by the
residents for the urgent implementation of concierge in Grenfell Tower preventing non-residents from
entering the building, including installation of CCTV to cover the stairwells in Grenfell Tower

f.  Why there is no consultation with the residents of Grenfell Tower in relation to major gas pipe
installations (it’s not a day to day repair or maintenance)

g. Involving the building insurance company and their opinions in relation to newly installation of gas
pipe and taking into consideration the regular anti-social elements and vandalisms in and around
Grenfell tower especially in the staircases.

h. If found unsafe the national grid MUST remove the gas pipe and install by replacing the old gas pipe
in the cupboard

To investigate constant every minutes noises noticeable at night and coming from north east side of the roof of the
building experienced by top floor residents of this side and we suspect it is recent structural malfunction, or from the
heating system or lose cladding.

Refurbishment and reconditions of two Lifts in Grenfell Tower- reason for the regular Breakdown and Malfunction
Email from Laura Johnson dated 28™ March 2017. This is a serious allegation which | have reviewed with the KCTMO
and | can confirm RBKC and KCTMO do not have any record or report of this and neither does the Fire Brigade. We have
no record of three people being injured and again we have no report which links this to poor maintenance and finally we
have no record or letter from the Fire Brigade mentioning this or providing any formal notification about this. We are
taking legal advice that it's NOT a serious allegation BUT fact of the matter with proof and we will be in touch in due
course.

It is of paramount importance that we request the scrutiny community of RBKC and the Board members of KCTMO to
look into our genuine issues and concern to be investigated by the independent expert before we consider legal
proceeding, with a view to save costs and undue stress to us.

Best Wishes

Lee Chapman and Tunde Awoderu

The Secretary and the Vice Chair of Grenfell Tower Leaseholders’ association
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